KE-430D
BE-438D

...... Electronic
Excellent
Economical

1

]
1
1]
1
1

N—=ITwy
PARTS BOOK

KESAVO MRSATEFHIET SV [KE-430D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [KE-430D]

KESYA VO MRSATEFKRY AFHFZ 2 [BE-438D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER [BE-438D]

brother.

RO RIERIT Parts Navigation TTEWEEITET,

http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



XBESA VO MRSATEFHLEZIS Y
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

1: #8R / Ordinary materials
@—E 2: 7= A / Denim
7: 7 7 35— 3>/ Foundation garments

FEIA VI MRSATEBFRY AT
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438D -




N—YT VO ZHAICELT

1. COXKIL., 2004F 108 DT —RZEIWTHERSN =L D TT,
BRIEFELRLICHRAERESNIBENHYET,

WRERI—FRD * Lo TLBIBE R, HRAIBRE —ERXRRVY —CHR—ERTHRANTIL,
45/ 549A°-%")

- w N
B
B
EF
o}
s
&5
<}
N
o
IZn
=

= R

A ERER 1
B. L#h - #+#ERAR 3
C. YRR 5
D. #X LITEAf% 9
E.RFZUDOMH - FBIRR oo 1
F. TeABIfR 13
G. ¥ AR 15
H. %L fR 17
J. RERFR 19
K. %EIYRE& 21
L. RV 25
M. kRO . 27
N. RO #ABER 29
P1. AV bA—ILARY D ZRBR e 31
P2. avkA—ILRY Y X(BRER) B ... 33
Q. #E/RILEE 33
R R/ vyFE%k 35
S. EXmA% 37
T. E—42M% 39
U. BB &R 39
Z ftRmE &R 41
Sp. {HERAI BB —E & 45
Ga. ¥ —UHA—ER 47
Wa. BEESAIL 50

L] 51



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2004.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted linei...........: L

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 45 -49.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .......cc..cooeriiiiiiieieiiieen. 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3
C. Feed mechanism .........cccccoveeiiiencennnen, 5
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ................. 9
E. Button clamp mechanism ...................... 1
F. Lower shaft mechanism ..............c.......... 13
G. Lubrication .........cocoiiiiiii, 15
H. Threading mechanism ............ccccccveeneee. 17
J. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 19
K. Thread trimmer mechanism ................... 21
L. Thread wiper mechanism ....................... 25
M. Tension release mechanism .................. 27
N. Thread nipper mechanism ..................... 29
P1. Control box mechanism .............c........... 31
P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism ............... 33
Q. Operation panel mechanism .................. 33
R. Power switch mechanism ....................... 35
S. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 37
T. Motor mechanism .........cccoceeecenvveiieenne 39
U. Foot switch pedal mechanism ................ 39
Z. ACCESSONIES .....coeeevereerreerreee e 41
Sp. Different parts list ...........cccccevveiiieenene. 45
Ga. Gauge parts list ........cccovveeeeiiieeeieenee, 47
Wa. Warning labels ............cccccoerrinininnnnnne 50



A . £{&B8{%/ Machine body

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




A. E{kE84% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY AE NAME OF PARTS RM
140392009 1|1F1L24 OIL CAP

2 117934001 3|3 Lt135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

3 104821001 5|3 L+t>2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

4 140392009 1A% OIL CAP

5 SA3260001 1|V DA HIN- FRAME SIDE COVER

6 062061016 4{FR36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

7 SA3199001 AV A2 FACE PLATE

8 104449001 1|3.Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

9 062501016 3(F~Ra5Xx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

10 SA3262101 1|FAH<h/ - SHUTTLE RACE COVER

11 SA3263001 1A xHh<h/\-7vY59D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

12 004300513 2(+H35203X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

13 SA3264001 B raviy NUT PLATE

14 SA3265001 2|17 x8-2 SHOULDER SCREW,8-2

15 109239002 2|FINRTFH R WASHER, WAVE SPRING

16 SA3266001 1|AAHh~<Hh/ -7V oU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U

17 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3Xx4

18 025030236 2|ESHHRFD3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

19 SA3200101 1|7oE HhN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

20 062401006 1| ~24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
<thEmLS > <Except for China>

21 SA2040001 HSIRNWFAIAL4ITITA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<thEMm> <For China Only>

21 SA2041001 1UZRNIVFAOALF2LIIA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

22 S37060001 1|7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

23 $528044001 1|3 Lt>208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8

24 117608001 I EVAVES DOWEL PIN

KE-430D/BE-438D-050



B . L&k - #H4#EB3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




B. L#h - #1#:B34% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3201001 1229 UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 119509aYk9= CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|7+ RILF5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1|=-FILRFYLT NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 1|=-KILRFYLYG NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 1|=-KILRFYLYG NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1=-FILRTFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 1|F~03x4 SCREW, PAN M3Xx4
6 SA3206001 1HRF7YL T TV BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 1|27 /6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH,6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|RE< T4 4r6904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 1|7y oIy BALL BEARING BUSH
11 SA4177001 1|22 4 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<KE-430D > <For KE-430D>
13 SA3210001 1|YE¥TA JOINT,A
<BE-438Df> <For BE-438D>
13 SA3589001 UVE -] JOINT,B
14 SA4178001 1|2< 924 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 S23651001 4|17 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 S25235001 1|2 A8 SCREW, M8
<KE-430DFA> <For KE-430D>
17 SA3497001 1|V TF7AL4O5>9C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
18 SA4328001 1|1/ \)RHL2hVCH= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER,C SET
<BE-438Df> <For BE-438D>
17 SA3591001 1\ 7495298 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,B
18 SA4327001 1|/1\JRIL2HUBY= THREAD TAKE-UP REVER,B SET
19 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 1| FH = WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 1|7 FES33X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1|95 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 1|7 +ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 012300336 117+ES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1|2 ART357L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 11hoav SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 1\hoa<w7F+41B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 2|7 F7RKILR4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 1[/\JRDA NEEDLE BAR,A
31 144458001 1|7EAIYFRART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 1{N\URD AR LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
33 SA3224001 1{\JRAZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
34 * HIEV2AY NEEDLE
35 SA3225101 1|71 PULLEY
36 SA3025001 3|FRHF£H24X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
37 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 S38713100 1177 FAN
39 062400806 3|F~4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 4|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 1|F~24X8 SCREW,PAN M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




C . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D A

66 /| For "KE-430D" >
093g—73

" A7 a &/ OPTION PARTS ™ 48 72—8 <l>—————67

d@((®\
T/
~/

(R

< BE-438DH
/ For "BE-438D" >

21

!
|

< KE-430DH
/| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3363001 XA 22U -2A3)L X-FEED LEVER BUSH

2 SA3364001 XA UL /3= X-FEED LEVER

3 SA3533001 1|XA2VHhYaRI= T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY

4 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

5 SA3366001 1UXAZVFT X-FEED GEAR

6 018063036 1|7+ IL6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

7 XC5780001 2(y=77v> 110 BEARING 10 ,LINER

8 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3367001 NWYS9o29 Y-FEED RACK SHAFT

10 SA3368001 1|YIvIEY Y-CONNECTING PIN

11 153113001 UESZOV W ES THRUST WASHER

12 048060342 2| ATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

13 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA4197001 2|790F7 FEED GEAR

15 012060636 4|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA3370001 (| Q) ECCENTRIC SHAFT

17 070608800 2|RBT U /76082Z BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 608ZZ

18 048080142 1|k AT 243C8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8

19 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA3371001 NAIIEA D543 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE

21 018401036 3|7 FHRILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

22 SA3372001 1WA DVF A8~ FEED BAR COVER

23 SA3538001 6| AR 4aX8 SCREW,M4X8
<BE-438DF3> <For BE-438D>

24 SA3604001 1A HIVF 13938 FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>

25 SA3373001 1A IVFL(332A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A

26 SA3534001 1Y AOVHhoavy= T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY

27 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 * UEREE FEED PLATE

29 153057101 21X OVABLARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

30 SA3381001 1XE-ZNIVTAZ X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

31 018061236 2|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

32 025060236 I|lEFHAHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

33 SA3708001 1|h5- COLLAR

34 018063536 1|7+ ILH6X35 BOLT,SOCKET M6X35

35 SA3382001 1NYE-2NIVT A3 Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

36 018061236 2|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

37 025060236 2|lESHHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>

38 SA3419001 NAYITOT WORK CLAMP ARM

39 SA3420001 1lQCAHHTITFL/N-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER R

40 SA3421001 1|QCAHITOTFL/N-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,L

41 SA3422001 1|QCAHYTOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

42 110367001 1| PFH R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 048060346 1|FATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

44 SA3231001 1|2V hh35-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

45 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA3423001 2|lQCL/N\-U O3 H T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT

48 018500836 2|7+ ILE5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

49 028050246 2[R HFH12-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

50 025050236 2|ESHHRFIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

51 SA3424001 207 TT7IA B ITA(5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,A

52 SA3425001 NAH 7oA T(158 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,B

53 SA3426001 B|AYITTIHIHRI3S SCREW,FLAT M3.5

54 SA3208001 2[AYITOTLIN-(5 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE

55 146354002 2| H = WASHER, PLAIN 5

56 018500836 2|7+ HRIL5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

57 SA3427101 2(AYTNRTUF(OYE SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C . %Y B§{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D H
| For "KE-430D" >

" A7 avi& [ OPTION PARTS ™

< BE-438DH
!/ For "BE-438D" >

21

< KE-430D A
| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y B81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m% NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>

58 SA1179002 2|17 %P5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2|AHT/ARA PRESSER SPRING, A

60 152788000 2[A T/ AT PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 153567000 AV i WAY & b i PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 SA4130001 1740 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SA2626001 2|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

64 SA3428001 NAYTOTHHID) SUPPORT SHAFT,W-CLAMP

65 012500536 1|7F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA3487001 NAYIOTHY I 2 WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 SA4145001 1AHTH)THhUH SPACER,W-CLAMP

68 * 1|1 AHYITT7IR WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 * 1A 7L WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 025060236 2|ESYHAFL6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 018400836 2| 7FRILH4xs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

73 071031840 7139%Fa291/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
<FATavism> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 1WFoTox0204893 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE,ASSY

75 S42903001 1WFoToFxTav(443 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE

76 S49955101 21 ONA B ARD SCREW,W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




D . ## 2 _L(FEER / Work clamp lifter mechanism

42 44
“

KE-430D/BE-438D-204



D. $#f %2 _E(FBA{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3429001 1HAH 7T ARILD BUSHING,D

2 SA3430001 1A YT 75 AZ2)LU BUSHING,U
<KE430DF> <For KE-430D>

3 SA3432001 WAYIF7H5AYTA(42 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 047602042 1| ATV T E L AWG PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
<BE-438DFR> <For BE-438D>

5 SA3628001 1| R4 vhzavk BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 SA3434001 1|75~ LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 1|2a*5yhsavEY PIN

8 102630001 1RO FPoFAhoav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA3435001 1A T7HFLN-DY LEVER SHAFT

10 S20356001 1{ESHH K10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

11 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

12 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA3436001 1A 75 L-AF)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 SA3437001 1A F75IY LINK

16 SA3438001 21X TF7HFIL T D LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA3439001 1WAYSITF7ZHTIRIL - DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 070696800 1|RET 9469622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 696ZZ

19 SA3441001 1A T745andy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 SA3442001 1A TP HFHhLLIN-DH CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 S20356001 2|eSH¥HR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 048080342 1R ATJES RETAINING RING, ES8

25 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA3443001 AT T7ThLFY CAM GEAR

27 047301042 1| ATV 5 EAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 012060636 2|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 SA3444001 WAYTT7ThLTY CAM SHAFT

30 048060346 1|kATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

31 SA3231001 11tvrh3-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 070688850 2|RET 468822 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 68827

34 SA3445001 1|E-29545 vk MOTOR BRACKET

35 018061236 2|7 FHRILk6X12 BOLT, SOCKET MéX12

36 SA3446001 1|AY 7531 SPRING

37 SA3707001 i iarE=d ] GEAR 16

38 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438Df> <For BE-438D>

39 SA3629001 1|R2vHzandy BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 107744001 1{a0 ROLLER

41 025040236 1e5FHRFID4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 021400216 212, FUk4 NUT, 2 M4

43 SA3630001 1R VAL I-TRILE BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 018061636 2|7+ ARILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 025060236 2|lESYHRFL6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 SA3631001 1|7RE2YhSLN- BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 153838001 1| RE VALY BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA4072001 HAHITF7THhLRARyR STOPPER

50 062061016 1]17~_36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-204

10



E.R& >Dnd - ¥EEIBR / Button clamp mechanism

" A7 av@a& | OPTION PARTS "

0@ 2
P— 4

44—
43—

48—

45

=

BE-438D-214




E.R&>DhH - YEFHBI{R / Button clamp mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY T E NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-438D 3> <For BE-438D>

1 153830000 1|REYhIRILS - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 1|REYHIRILE-DY BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ 47R3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 1| REAVKRILE-TUHH3 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 1| REURIVE-TVH B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2|ano ROLLER

7 153484001 1|44 4:4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 2|Fvr437 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 1|7+ 4713595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2[R ILr476-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 2| H R WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 21T NRFIDIRD NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148101 1A INARFADIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40

14 115147001 1|REYHIA Y TA D AR COMPRESSION SPRING

15 $49998001 124 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2|FART357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 S$59315001 1| KRB YhI2A92 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A

18 S52093001 1|REIhIRA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 $59316001 1|7R4 Y HhI2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL

20 S$59317001 1|7R4 Y H32AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR

21 115156001 2| KRB YHIFUFAEY BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2| AT T EAW25 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 $59318001 1| RENYHZ2ALL BINR BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING

24 $59319001 1|RE2YHI2ARA B/ AF BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING

25 062680512 2+ ~_2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

26 115158001 2|8 rT4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

27 S$59320001 1|RE2YHI2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM

28 S03659001 1| R YhIA 4N L BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062680812 2|4~0437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 S03468101 1| ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

31 S03657001 1|=ILF V437 NUT, ROUND SM4.37

32 $59321001 1|7RE Y HhZH SPRING

33 115164101 1|REYHIFAY V(S BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

34 115165001 1|5 +2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

35 115166001 1|52 1=T437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

36 $52072001 1|REYHIAR-HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

37 $52076001 1|RE Y HIAR-YBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

38 S01694001 2|H542.38x4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
"FIavEaR” "OPTION PARTS"

39 S52071001 1|REYHIAR—HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL

40 S52075001 1|RENYHIAR—-HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR

41 S$52072001 1| RENYHIAR—HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

42 S52076001 1|HREYHIAR—HBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

43 S52073001 1| RN HIRAR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL

44 S52077001 1|RENYHIAR—-HYCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR

45 S$52074001 1|RENYHIAR—HDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL

46 S$52078001 1|REYHIAR—HYDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR

BE-438D-214

12



. TEhBI4% / Lower shaft mechanism

|+

35 17 18

13

KE-430D/BE-438D-305




F. T#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 o l= VL % SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1| Y67k A NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101 EIZ R ey ROCK GEAR

4 SA4068101 1 AIFEIFVYIIA ROCK GEAR SHAFT A

5 SA3231001 11tV rh35-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

6 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 11t Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|7FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234001 UPEPPFE LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 2|7 F7ES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
13 SA3237001 1ROV A3)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA4187001 4[=-FRT7YYT NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 A[=-FNRT7YYT NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4189001 A =-FRT7YYT NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 A[=-FURTYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 18200 h35- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

16 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101 2(hTFIAIEITY ADJUSTING STUD

18 081003670 2(0y>7PW3 ORING, PW3

19 SA3239101 1NAAHh<2L492 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 S02429201 NARAT T4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 2(S ART3X4 SCREW, M3X4

22 SA3241001 2|1FFHBIITIA S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 2(AFH= )V COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 2|3 HRIHH3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

25 062300616 2| ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

26 153050000 21X FHh<B2A4TTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

27 SA3242001 17U ST FELT HOLDER

28 S44924001 2|2 ARTM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

29 SA3274101 1|73 T FELT HOLDER

30 S47307001 2| AR 3X4 SCREW, M3x4

31 SA3275001 1N TTILRT FELT,T

32 S$59886001 37Tk FELT, L=360

33 SA3276001 2|ANR-HA SPACERA

34 SA3277001 2|2 RETAINING RING

35 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 1|h3>- COLLAR

37 048070342 1|FATET RETAINING RING, E7

38 SA3284001 1|K54/3-D DRIVER,D

39 018501232 1|7 FHRILE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 * 1A AHh< SHUTTLE RACE BASE

41 * 1N REV7-RY= BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 * NREL-RAFIAVI R TENSION SPRING

43 * NREL r-ZANR 2D SCREW

44 * NI ITURID IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45 * 1|1 RE> BOBBIN

46 SA3283001 112YbH3-R SET SCREW COLLARR

47 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 * 1| FHhHAT/N\AV2 SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY,W/BOX

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

14



G . #4;m;M;B B8R / Lubrication

KE-430D/BE-438D-350

15




G. 5;h;M;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY fn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1|b AR SET SCREW

2 SA3245001 19529 h8- CRANK COVER

3 062061016 3|F~<26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

4 SA3279001 NRATF7ITIVE FELT

5 SA3503201 (PP E Syl p a s LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 1NEOVFYTIIVE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2|F~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

8 SA3282001 1|3-FHHIThRA CORD HOLDER,A

9 062060816 11F-~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
10 SA3249001 1[EZILFa-THHT OIL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1|F~R204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 549992000 NAAIWRYETE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 1152292 T)Lk FELT

14 $50529000 2lE=Fa-J OIL TUBE, L=320

15 528415000 1NEZLF-T OIL TUBE (L=225)

16 S45849000 1|93EE WICK, L=300

17 153922001 UPEEl=+ WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 1EZILFA-T VINYL TUBE

19 $56877000 1|IEZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE

20 S59886001 1|7TI)LE FELT, L=360

21 143671000 1NEZLF2-T OIL TUBE

22 SA3287001 1[XA UL /N-TIT)Lk X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S07333001 NAANIF (4TS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 113-FJ>a CORD BUSH

25 SA3246001 1|F¥vFanaiyyx GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 1|FYITILE GEAR FELT

27 SA4221001 1|a—F4HTH*B CORD HOLDER,B

28 062060816 1|7~_26X8 SCREW,PAN M6X8

29 SA4222001 17TV —IL FELT

30 153050000 41X FHh<EATTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-430D/BE-438D-350

16



H . %3# L B84% / Threading mechanism

20
%
@

Il 9%@@

AL
&)

14

1
312
< KE-430D 7=AHR/ For "KE-430D "Denim > <KE-430D#R & 77 >7—a R
| For "KE-430D "Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >
< BE-438D A/ For "BE-438D" >
B2 G2
KE-430D/BE-438D-401

17



H. %3& L B3{%& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 1|7-LAFSFA ARM THREAD GUIDE,A

2 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1|7-LALSFB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

4 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

5 SA3252001 1|7-LA+2FC ARM THREAD GUIDE,C

6 062500616 1|F~05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 153049001 NITARToF AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 SA3254001 1A FIAHIEA TENSION BRACKET

9 * B UIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 S12699000 1{AkILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

11 SA3255001 NAEFIIIERD TENSION STUD

12 S31032001 1A FIADFYE TENSION NUT

13 S12441001 1FAVI NI HFH R WASHER

14 * 1A+FIAD R TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1NAFIADIHSFAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2[4 FIAIIYS DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1|k AR3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 SA4143001 17 FEART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

19 SA3256001 1AFFIDIERDA TENSION STUD,A

20 100136001 1A FI Yk TENSION NUT

21 SA4146001 1ZHFIAH R SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 211 FIATIYS DISC, TENSION

23 159224001 1\7-LA Ny THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"

#HiR & 77 T—av A Ordinary materials & Foundation garments>

<BE-438DF> <For "BE-438D">

24 SA3635001 UN\YRDAL+TF 4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<KE-430D T=LA> <For "KE-430D" Denim>

25 SA3257001 HANYRDATF 1A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,A

26 SA3258001 AR AZIDA ST T4 N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D

27 152881001 1|ZFLA2402 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M6X6

29 152883000 17T )LF8X15.5 FELT,8X15.5

30 152884001 1| T¥FLA1HT NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|7~21357-40X4 SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-401

18



J . %%R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

i —32
& —33

! E—31
{ éﬁ@_h‘ >3

T G 7 . )
? ~%—“8 @——%“19 ! 377
2 | W 8—37
24—CE> 23
2125 |

KE-430D/BE-438D-402
19



J. %#:E84% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3289001 19024 TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 1A FLN-DH SHAFT,BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA3291001 1|1 h=FL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 1304 SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 IEEZAYS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1HFH R WASHER

8 062350616 1{F~2a35x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 2 ES WASHER

10 048050342 1|k ATJE5 RETAINING RING, E5

11 SA3293001 NARRFVYADY STUD,B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1|AREVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1|F~R34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

14 SA3294001 1|[REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 S23418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 AT HF YA CLAW,B-WINDER

17 012400436 2| 7FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

18 S10438001 AR YARDY IR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|FAJES RETAINING RING, E5

20 SA3296001 £ 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 1A FIL~T WHEEL,B-WINDER

22 120448001 113 L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND

23 012400436 2|7+ES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

24 159486001 2| H xR WASHER

25 SA1988001 1|RE> 94 BOBBIN SUPPORT

26 S$10268001 1A= FLN-EF /R SPRING

27 SA3298001 1ARYIRDH STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER

28 SA3299001 1| AR KNIFE

29 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

30 145446001 2|1MbFIAHIYS DISC, TENSION

31 100401021 1A+FIDI R TENSION SPRING

32 S31032001 1A +FIHTF YR TENSION NUT

33 S12441001 1FIAIINRHOITHFHR WASHER

34 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

35 062061016 6|7 ~_36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

36 SA3300001 UEGEE 7Ny DM DRIVINNG WHEEL,B-WINDER

37 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

20



K. %tV BE& / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #fk &
Z7F—ar@ ¥
| For "KE-430D" ™
Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

< BE-438DH
! For "BE-438D" >

34 37—§

21

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LLES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3301101 1|1 rFUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SA3304101 1YL/ D543 SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID

4 062400816 4|7 ~14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

5 SA3303001 1YL /A FHN- TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 060400516 41734 F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

7 SA3305001 1|99 N-FLN- PUSHING LEVER,DRIVING LEVER

8 SA3306001 I EMZ IR SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

9 S39690021 1| FH R WASHER

10 SA3307001 IVIZENZAS SOLENOID LEVER

11 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

12 154599000 1\VL /AR 3ay SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S02652001 1| FHx WASHER

14 SA3309001 1NARFUORIL - TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 1{(+¥1)an COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 114kF1)aasy COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

18 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 S23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 231071001 1| A%2)L8X15 BUSH, 8X15

21 SA3312001 1NIRIUIN-FoFATY GUIDE SHAFT

22 SA3313101 AP PZ7 At S SPRING,COMPRESSION

23 154596000 B F VNVAC AV D= b CUSHION

24 SA3315001 1|/ bF)aYkV THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 S32465001 2|13TYXTI BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 2(1>a Y6 NUT, 1 M6

27 S32462001 2|13XYXTHUORTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021060306 2(3> V6 NUT, 3 M6

29 S25475001 1[kART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

30 021060106 1M a+vhke NUT, 1 M6

31 SA4546001 1|/ bFL/N-V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 SA3317001 1|4+ /\-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 SA3319001 1NAFILIN-D9 SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 SA4545001 2|hoy SPECER

36 048080142 1|bAT2H3C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

37 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SA3320101 13D SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 RS UE S SR S SPRING,EXTENSION

40 018501232 1|7 FHRILE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 028050246 1| N\RHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 U ES WASHER,PLAIN §

41 SA3323001 1|/ ;) YRH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 S$32465001 2139 YXTI= BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 211> a1 Jke NUT, 1 M6

44 S$32462001 NEES L P 7 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

45 021060306 1132+ Vk6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA3324001 By ZAVZA MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 SA3325001 1|4 36.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6

48 SA3326001 1A= SHAFT,M-KNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

50 SA3327101 1|4\ HY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE

51 SA4354001 1Ao7 T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW ,6-1.8

52 SA3655001 1[/\)(443SC NEEDLE PLATE,SC
<KE-430D AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

&I7UT AV > &Foundation garments>

<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

53 SA3656001 14K/ \F-SCH= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F-SC
<KE-430D T=.LH > <For "KE-430D"Denim>

53 SA3330001 B NZA\ 7S MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F

54 SA4518001 1NARINT R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

76 SA4519001 1 RS ARSI THRUST WASHER

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

22



K. %Y YBE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

60~g;
59—

< KE-430D #k &
ZyrF—arvh .
| For "KE-430D" ™
Ordinary materials

& Founation garments >
< BE-438DH

| For "BE-438D" >

A
/L
LR

34 37—8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403



K. %1 Y B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m% NAME OF PARTS RM
55 S00705001 B FIAY: b MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
56 SA3334001 B ZAY: Ve M-KNIFE SPACER
<KE-430D AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials
&ITVT —avR> &Foundation garments>
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>
57 SA3658001 1|a74/\F-SC FIXED KNIFE F-SC
<KE-430D T=LF > <For "KE-430D"Denim>
57 SA3335001 13T 4/\F FIXED KNIFE F
58 062300416 2|7F~13X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<KE-430D iR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials
RITUT VAV &Foundation garments>
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>
59 028030246 2|\ R H2-3 WASHER,SPRING2-3
60 025030236 25T RF23 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
61 * 1UNJTF143 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
62 100360003 2|9 542.38 SCREW
63 SA3337001 1M/ YHEDHYE THREAD NIPPER ASSY D
64 SA4330001 1A YHZhUH SPACER,THREAD NIPPER
65 SA4329001 BV rE b COLLAR,THREAD NIPPER
66 SA3341001 1[A+4H U THREAD NIPPER U
77 SA3333001 1A YhIF R THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW
67 SA3342001 1|82 226-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9
68 SA3343001 1|13\ hr 143 PLATE,SPRING HOOK
69 062300416 2|F~3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
70 025030236 2|ESHHARF I3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
71 SA3344001 RV ETAES SPRING,EXTENSION
72 S25310101 2195324 SCREW, FLAT M4
73 SA3538001 2| AR 4X8 SCREW,M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24



L. %3 B3R/ Thread wiper mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-405
25



L. %A \BE{% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3447001 PR PASFN THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 1 TA/8-DFoL /- DRIVING LEVER,;THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1|7 4/3-00 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 NWAYTT75andy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 012500536 117+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 1H24/,8-avkSH THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 S20356001 2(e5H¥H 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 1{kATJES RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA3446001 NAYIT7T AR SPRING

12 SA3452001 1|74/ -avk9= THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 1|eSHH RIS WASHER, PLAIN S §

14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 081005070 2(0Y>J'P5 ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 1|AHYT747ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 S38033002 1[h5-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 NITAI-LT VA5 CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 NITAIN-2T D= THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|F~14X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 2|e5¥HRFIV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1|~ AJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 1AL ¥)t> OIL CAP

KE-430D/BE-438D-405

26



M F#5BA{% / Tension release mechanism

27

KE-430D/BE-438D-406




M. &5 R3{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3345001 1NIL/ARNIY T3 SETTING PLATE,SOLENQID

2 154599000 WL /4kove3ay SOLENOID CUSHION

3 017401015 1|7RJLF4X10 BOLT, M4X10

4 021400306 11327 YH NUT, 3 M4

5 102707002 NTFHR WASHER

6 SA3347001 A bV AR TENSION RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 1{FATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

8 025050236 2(eSYHRFLVS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

9 SA3348001 (I ERPIZAE S SPRING,COMPRESSION

10 SA3349001 1YL /A8 H - SOLENOID COVER

11 SA3306001 28 121-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

12 081007070 2|02 P17 ORING P7

KE-430D/BE-438D-406

28



N . %DM B8% / Thread nipper mechanism

29

KE-430D/BE-438D-409



N. %DM B8%k / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NOf CODE QTY mn NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3351001 1TNE-2RI VYT A5 SETTING PLATE,TN-MOTOR

2 018061236 2|7 FHRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

3 025060236 2|e5¥HRF6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

4 SA3352101 1AM YHIE-FL/N- TN-MOTOR LEVER

5 012400436 2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
6 SA3353201 1AMV AZL/N- TN-LEVER

7 SA3354001 NANYAILN-DF TN-LEVER SHAFT

8 153596001 1A WASHER

9 048070342 1{FADET RETAINING RING, E7

10 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA3355001 1A YHILLTY145B TN-CONNECTING PLATE B

12 SA4461001 1NF%T6-35 SHOULDER SCREW,6-3.5

13 SA4354001 1NF#T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

14 SA3357101 NAMIDILU T IALEFIR TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
23 SA5137001 NAEYhIe YR TN-SENSOR DOG

24 018300636 2(7FKRILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

25 025030236 2|ESYHRFaI3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

15 SA5138001 1|TNEY-M)Y 7458 SETTING PLATE B, TN-SENSOR
16 018061236 2|7 FRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

17 155559001 2|l WASHER, PLAIN

18 SA3361001 1TINE-N)Y T A 3F SETTING PLATE F,TN-SENSOR
19 0A4300805 2[+F A+ H23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
20 155559001 =P ES WASHER, PLAIN

21 S$10202201 1LohoLn—o49 LEVER SHAFT

22 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-409

30



P1.a> bO—)biRw & XB8{% / Control box mechanism

= 400V

< ExMA

| For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" >

.._.l \i /Jqléﬂnx

/ &Dﬂ% a @

V

;,A \

%% yia \\ \ \

\\\\

\
e

I/ For "380-400V AC" >

< 380-400V

!/ For "100-220V AC" >

< 100-220V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

31



P1. 2 bO—JLbRw £ XB84%& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

13 SA3573001 1|CFFrv CF CAP
<100-220V> <For “100-220V AC”>

17 SA3720001 1S ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> <For “380-400V AC”>

18 SA3808001 1|52 AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE

22 SA3797001 1|DCT7UE-RV= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY

24 SA3724101 1A F NP2 PCB ASSY,MAIN

28 SA3739201 1[PMDF/\U 93 PCB ASSY,PMD

29 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2

30 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2

31 S49484000 1{MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2

37 SA3806001 1[MAINTF U 2= R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
<BEXMMm =4 4o00v> <For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">

46 SA3581001 (P21 E AV PCB ASSY,NF

48 SA3796001 1|NF OUTa-F HARNESS,NF OUT

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

32



P2 arybhO—)LAKRy o X (EBREWR) BFE /Control box (PCB) mechanism

5 —

10 <7

33

KE-430D/BE-438D-503




P2. arbAO—IiRy o R (BIEEMR) B8R / Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755101 1 FosroT-2F1\0U3 PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR

2 SA3765001 1[/3A) ZZTNR10V101K VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3766001 1|73 RATNR10V241K VARISTOR:V10D241

4 SA3767001 1[/3 RETNR14V511K VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SA3762001 1|73 RATNR14V911K VARISTOR:V14D911

6 SA3768001 1/ RATNR14V561K VARISTOR:V14D561

7 SA3769001 1|73 AATNRSV121K VARISTOR:V5D121

8 SA3770001 1[/3J AATNR5V330K VARISTOR:V5D330

9 SA3771001 1731 RATNR5V820K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 SA3794001 3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S6A

12 616167001 3|GEa1-XS 3A GFUSE S3A

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

Q. #1E/X R JLB8{R / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mi NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3829001 Vi JA% 3 1VrH OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SA3831001 I Virk ZA% 1720 S PANEL SHEET

7 SA3833101 LTRSS = AWZs PANEL PCB ASSY

8 SA3839001 LIVAS: S1WAT- 4 PANEL HARNESS

KE-430D/BE-438D-503

34



R

. A4 v FB8{% |/ Power switch mechanism

< B#AH B4 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< B%H =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< fEFH E4§ 220V / For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

<®EHA =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

35

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




R. X4 v FB8{% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO

CODE

QTY

B

NAME OF PARTS

RM

-—

~NOo

10
11
12

13

14

SA3813001
SA3822001

SA3819001
SA3825001

SA3823001

SA3816001
SA3812001

SA3809001
SA3812001

SA3826001

SA3812001

SA3827001
SA3789101
SA4510001

SA3828001

SA3824001

<BFXH B8 100v>
FSWHZ1P-JPN
VEUHI/N-FRZ100V

<BAHE =4 200v>
T SWH23P-JPN
VEFUHI/N-F X200V

<USAH H#8 110v>
VEUHI/N-FRZ110V

<USAA =M 220v>
FSWHI3P-L
VEHI/N-KRR220V

<F7UT7H B 220v>
TUSWISIP
VEFUHI/N\-RR220V

<FPUTHR B 240v>
VEYHI/N-FZ240V

< EMH BB 220v>
VEUHI /- R220V

<thEMA =4 380v>
VEAI/\-R X380V
VE AL\~ AH220V
FSWHZ3P-H

<PFRMEA =4 400v>
VEFHI/\-FR400V

<h+5FH B 120v>
VEYAT/N-FR X120V

< For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V

< For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V

<For USA,1-phase 110V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V

<For USA,3-phase 220V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V

<For China,1-phase 220V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For China,3-phase 380V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H

< For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

<For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

36



S . B&E M BIE / Power supply equipment mechanism

37

KE-430D/BE-438D-515




S ek =

B8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

RBzan
REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3465001 1/ NILRE-EXIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 018401036 4|7 FHRILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
3 SA3469001 LIAYZS = A 7 PULSE MOTOR ASSY,Y
4 018400836 4(7FHRILH4axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
5 SA3472001 1/ RE-FPYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,P
6 018401036 4(7FARILH4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4127001 1AMV hIPMYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4| ~203X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 028030246 4[N\ Y H12-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
10 SA3477001 NANYHEF T D3 HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2| ~13x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
12 SA4347001 NARILAILIARDZ TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID,ASSY
13 017400802 2|ARILH4x8 BOLT, M4X8
14 028040246 2(\ R HHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
15 025040236 2| HRFav4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
16 149547000 2|a-FAH9 T CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 0A5401006 2(++~_+H4324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 NARF)YL/ARDZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID,ASSY
19 017400802 2[R JLh4x8 BOLT, M4X8
20 028040246 2[R HHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
21 025040236 2[5 HRFa4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
22 146202000 "F1aroyv7 CORD HOLDER, 6N
23 0A5401006 2[++_+H434X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|2 TSWH= SWITCH ASSY,MACHINE HEAD
25 0A5301605 2[+F~H433X16DB SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16
26 SA3523101 N2 T7ooayazybIs HEAD DETECTOR UNIT,ASSY
27 0A5401006 2(+F~4HH34X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1|7-At>2-350 GROUND WIRE,350
29 0A5401006 2|+F~4H9324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 S11817000 1|75 TNK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
31 554482000 1|a-FRILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
32 0A5401006 2[+F R4 H=4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-515

38



T. E—4 8% / Motor mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U . B54%B8{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

"*7>ar@s/ OPTION PARTS "

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

39



T. E—4 B9{% / Motor mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY 2 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J80991001 1|E-443CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1|KS5.L354CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 |  1|7F4Hz4xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1|24 %180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1|MRE> 443 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 |  1|+}~A+4=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

7 J03958001 1|2 AA44CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 3|+ FRH4H3226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10

9 J04488001 1|ENCF/\>93430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 3|7R-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

1" J03984001 2|7=-JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 0A5300606 3|+F~_RH£H=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

13 J04230001 1|3-F#44 T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 |  3|+F~_+434X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10

15 J04388001 1|T>a-%H/3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 3|+ RHH323X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3Xx8

17 J04303001 1| F-Y4 4£42430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

18 014500632 |  2|7F4HK35X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U. B#xB84% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3516101 1|733331=YkrA TREADLE UINT,A

2 SA3818001 1|ZYRRLYFRIVr 44 PLATE;FOOT SWICTH BOX

3 0A4501005 |  3|+FA+435X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
"A T avBE” "OPTION PARTS"

5 SA3784001 |  1[ZYRSWALAL/N-RR CONVERSION HARNESS,FOOT SW

4 $49668101 1258~ VkrsWoH= 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY

6 $51846101 1|2L27VR3SWE YR 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

40



Z . {18 B3k / Accessories

"F T a B
/| OPTION PARTS "

e

<KE-430D 7=AHA
| For "KE-430D" Denim >

G 94

< BE-438DHAl/ For "BE-438D" >

87 £ 83
=

89

é/%iﬁgz {E%ﬁf

41

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




Z. ftIE & B3{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mnf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3383001 AL OIL PAN

2 154467001 NUNLLFYYT DUST OILER

3 037301215 2\VFREYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 2|varaL RUBBER CUSHION

5 114486002 HRIFA5-24 OILER

6 SA3820001 NEOTRAYF IR SPRING;HEAD

7 SA3384001 2k IEY PIN

8 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 2\koTE T HINGE HOLDER

10 SA3395001 2|k T VT L RUBBER CUSHION

1" SA3392001 2| AR-H SPACER

12 SA3387001 7|7 FHRILR6XT75 BOLT,SOCKET M6X75

13 025060336 7|ESHHRF A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

14 028060246 7|\ Y H12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

15 021060106 71 V6 NUT, 1 M6

16 S32264001 2(3 Lt115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

17 122991001 127V oEe2RY290 ACCESSORY BAG

18 * 3|REY BOBBIN

19 * 412221\ NEEDLE

20 * 1(/\J4a1) o= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3380001 11=95 HEAD REST

22 114483002 1N RYFA45-93 OILER ASSY

23 $55663001 NAAIWE O3 OIL TANK ASSY

24 142443001 AT 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1|~ T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1|~ 72,5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1{R73F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

28 100887001 1|R73F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

29 107780001 1[R/3F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

30 S07783001 116h ORI R/\F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 116h0RIR/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 11689 I /3525 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 116h ORI R/F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1|6h2R I R/3F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 1|69 I R/NF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6
36 $02763502 1A+ TFA4932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 S$51283001 2[5 SPOOL STAND BASE

38 150182000 2|RF-IL Uk SPOOL MAT

39 551282101 2R F-Novi 3y SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 HESHYH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

41 S$38648001 1|6589FJhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

42 150174000 1A LFYYT COLUMN CAP

43 S01005000 2MMhETI 4 RUBBER WASHER

44 S02747101 1A hT 3% SPRING

45 150172003 = VNAE &) COLUMN PIPE

46 1560174000 a5 LFvyT COLUMN CAP

47 156112003 =7 NAC v COLUMN PIPE, D

48 150173003 11a5L2340k COLUMN JOINT

49 150179002 2|RF-)uB SPOOL SHAFT, B

50 028050246 2[R HYHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 021500106 2[4 V5 NUT, 1 M5

52 S02778002 NRT-ILRILF -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 S02787002 NALYRNTT-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 2149 hr N H-54 THREAD HANGER BASE
55 142990001 2[xLYETYa THREAD BUSH

56 021500106 41 2FJk5 NUT, 1 M5

57 S37038001 1| _RaESH5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 S§37037001 1|F_RaEFH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 2|F~205X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

60 200190001 7|RFYFIL 10X20 STAPLE,10X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-910
TRAOHBIEESTHENBYET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

42



Z . 18 B3k / Accessories

?11_
|’_—_ T e V13-
| 82 l 14—

' | 15—
I H )~ |

13—
L _______ _J 14—
"F7a B8 15—e
/| OPTION PARTS "

e

<KE-430D F=—AH
| For "KE-430D" Denim >

'g"ﬂ| 94

< BE-438DA / For "BE-438D" >

87 £ 83
/
91

9
9
Bb*i?gfgz ﬁ%ﬁs

0
88

43

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




Z. /25 B3{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY hRES NAME OF PARTS RM

61 144226001 1|koTHsN- HEAD COVER
<ayvka—/LBoxERfT > <Setting the control box>

62 S33006001 4| E-RAR-H MOTOR SPACER

63 133740006 4|hH AR ILE6XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

64 021060106 8|1 a+vk6 NUT, 1 M6

65 025060336 4|ESHHRF A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
<ERSWEftR> <Setting the power switch>

66 032461606 2[+2=<ILEH45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16

67 S44483001 1|FIADNH= HINGE ASSY

68 S44484001 1 7A4H-Feo D EYE GUARD HINGE

69 S44485001 1\7AH-F EYE GUARD

70 061300816 2(4523x8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 021300106 211 +YEk3 NUT, 1 M3

72 026030236 2|lESHYHRIHF3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

73 SA4104001 1N 7AH-FHRILF-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 062300506 2|F~13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 062400616 2|F~R04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

76 026040136 2|eSHHRaH 54 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

77 SA3388001 1o ahs- BACK COVER

78 062061016 4|~206X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 SA3489001 1A oUAL3h\- FEED PLATE COVER

80 153057101 1A DV BARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

100 148847001 I ES WASHER, PLAIN

81 SA2693001 11JURH= GREASE UNIT

82 SA2695001 1TIVRIA N GREASE NOZZLE
<BE-438DF> <For "BE-438D">

83 S18642009 1| K295 BUTTON TRAY

84 153843009 1RE ST IRILE BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER

85 014760632 1|7+ -1K=595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

86 0B1351606 2|+HY>EI35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

87 105343001 1| AB L F8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9

88 159939001 1HARE DA INRA SPRING, A

89 110215002 1|2 AR3.57 SCREW SM3.57

a0 025660132 1lESHHRI 3318 WASER PLAIN S 3.18

91 159938001 HARRE DAL N2 ST SPRING SUPPORT

92 146360002 1|{7KJL4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

93 S06706001 1 yavxrAiL SILICONE OIL

99 154179001 1|6h9HR 2 R/8F4 (3 a—k324F)|HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4(Short type)
<KE-430D T=LF3> <For "KE-430D"Denim>

94 SA3635001 1N)ROA 7 1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<ERAHI=vEERFTE> <Setting the Treadle Unit>

95 119755001 3|HYURKRILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60

96 025060236 3|ESHHRFI6 WASHER,PLAIN M 6

97 028060246 3|/ AR H 42-6 WASHER,SPRING 2-6

98 021060106 3Narvke NUT,1 M6

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

TRADHAMIERT HIEABYET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

44



Sp . H#ERIER R —E X (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

KE-430D IS TRHBAMHABENTOETOTIRIEVAZIC SRS EEN,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OFRFP KD PGz, KE-430C (FEEFREI ), BE-438C(FRBTFRY fHTF I

>

I )EHBETY,

©ln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

OFP WD EBRIZ, BAS-3F(IOI/SARBTFIL V) EHBTY,

©In the following table, parts marked with 3% are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

KE-430D BE-438D
T8
(TR Spec. -2 -1 -7
Part name
(K-61)
E1WAN
@®2.4) (®2.2) (1.6) ($1.6)
Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA3653-201 SA3652-201 SA3654-201
(F-41) * * *
KE 4 —24 Bobbin | 152690-501 <B> | 159610-401 <A>
case assy [ﬂ ------------------------------------------------------------------- 159610-401 <A> | 159610-401 <A >
(@ﬂ' $59221-101 <LC>
(=) S o ) x| T %
KE Sy —REFILha| 154340-101 154339-101 <A >
L e 5 154339-101 <A> | 154339-101 <A>
@ $48664-001
(Fa3) T * x| %
REV o —REhAl 154341-001
R0 %] 154341-001 154341-001
' ®@ S$16492-101 <LA>
(Faqy T R [T e x| %
L 2oEEpS I (£ 4 SA4315-001 <B> | SA4315-001 <A>
L I % | SA4315.001 <A> | SA4315:001 <A>
@ $15667-001 <LA>
F-45 * * *
SFE/) 159613-051
Bobbin , e 159613-051 159613-051
@@ S15665-001 <LA >
(F) * * *
chpt 4R SA1882-001 <B> | SA1881-001 <A >
T R 1o N e — e | SA1881-001 <A> | SA1881-001 <A>
assy, w/box SA1890-101 <LG >| SA2173-101 <LF >
(F-40) * * *
Ah%E Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B> 152682-201 <A > 152682-201 <A>
|
)
(H-14) * * *
RBEFITH
Spring, tension E 107606-001 104525-001 104525-001
(H-9) * * *
FEY (TR
Thread take-up ., | 144588-001 <B> 145519-001 145519-001
spring @}

45

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp



Sp . {H#RIER R —E &R (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

OFRP A DIRIE, KE-430C(FFBEBFALES P V), BE-438C(FHBF AR AAHII L V)EHABTT.
Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

KE-430D BE-438D
T

aad Spec. 2 -1 -7

Part name

(H-25, H-24)

HEREAN

Needle bar thread guide SA3257-001 SA3635-001 SA3635-001
(@ D) 7
. 60,

(Z-20) * * *

SUUSAEAVER

Needle assy SA1579-019 SA1752-014 SA1752-009 SA1579-012
‘834,219 , | x| x| T
Eﬁeed,e DPx17 NY <#19> DPxX5 <#14> DPX5 <#9> DPX17NY <#12>
i $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 S$37928-012

OFEZDWMA R, RURDYA XZ, ROEBYTT, (REORBITY T, ARTELSHI.SMMARMICZYET, )
OStandard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430D BE-438D
% / Spec -2 -1 -7
............ Rl ..153608-101 |  152777-001 k| _ S49695-001 *|
S Lo..l...154527-001 % | 152778-001 k| . $49694-001 k|
(C-68, 69)
MR Jp LS ﬁ-\/— \— -
Work clamp /[ ( ) o — e
</ / T 1 © ]
23 0 18 12
(C-28) SA3378-001 SA3607-001 SA3609-001 SA3606-001
R YR
( For 3mm use) (EFL ( For 2mm use)
Submerged-type, L)
R 30.2 11
14 ool L N1 o
U — IS | T !

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp

46




Ga. ¥ —I8Ma—Ex (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)
< Gauge parts >

<7-=IW@>
A7 3 DTS- PBRAICEERDBDODBHY ET,
MAR (BR) LRVIRIZ. LTOESDLEICBRYET,

(A RITIKE-430CEHBETY )

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination
with the feed plate directly below them.

(Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C)

1 2 3 4
152781-001 A
R (5= 4/ For denim) 153201-001 < PL > 153203-001 < PS > S00906-001 (1 inch)
152782-001 .
L (=4 / For denim) 153202-001 < PL > 153204-001 < PS > S00907-001 (1 inch)
[{e}
- © [75)
wrl nam [ R4y | W | S
Work clamp ) S 7 i 7
23 22 - 284
SA3611-001 .
(= / For denim) SA3614-001 (1 inch)
(C-28) 329
YR
Feed plate IL"’.] . ] g
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R $33747-001 (30mm) (F=A/ For denim) 152777-001 < PM > (*1)¥ R/ For knitted materials)
. 153202-001 152780-001
L S33748-001 (30mm) (F=4/ For denim) 152778-001 < PM > (*Y ¥R/ For knitted materials)
©
(C-68, 69) [\ \* AVA A\ —\J/—/
AR ( \r/ \ﬂ \/Zim 6( [ )Ajw_ CO=
Work clamp 313 J 55 1 18 12
SA3616-001 SA3608-001
SA3615-001 (30mm) (=4 For denim) SA3512-001 (PL) (* Y+ R/ For knitted materials)
(C-28)
b-E
Feed plate
9 10 11 12
$46771-001 S46771-001 S46774-001 $46774-001
R (#PIik / For straight (%P9 - 3 / For straight (#P31k / For vertical (#¢P9 - 3L / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 S46770-001 S$46773-001 S46773-001
L (BPYLL / For straight (#8P94k - 2k / For straight ($P3.tE / For vertical (%P9 - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
I I
(C-68, 69) @ ” (= e
mie | == — K Ik
Work clamp 321.4 03 " "
SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001
(#PFL / For straight (#%P.L - 3% / For straight ($#P3.E / For vertical (#P1E - 3¢ / For straight
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
- X
Feed plate 0
©
156006-001 $59892-001 | 156006-001 $59892-001 $59892-001
©) : : :
AR : : :
Work clamp ; @ : @ i @
A ; i @ : @
Bolt ' :

47

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga




Ga. '— B fM—E & (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)

13 14 15
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001
R (%M1 / For vertical (#P1k / For vertical (£ FKX S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
SA2228-001 SA2232-001 152780-001
L ($PY.E / For vertical (#EF3LL / For vertical (X F=X S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
(C-68, 69) 26.4 N\
xR 1o
Work clamp L D
54 54
SA3620-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001
(#EP91E / For vertical (MER91E / For vertical (% Fx S/ Submerged
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
RUIR 54 24
Feed plate
:[i 02 _2_14 n’ 02 =
$59909-001 | 017680-512 | S59909-001 | 017680-512
(C) : i
maR ; :
Work clamp j : j \’ :
w ) e ] ®e
16 17 18
R $46777-001 S46780-001 SA2236-001
(87} / For circular stitching) (38 P9/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3B B3 / For crescent bar tacking)
L S46776-001 S46779-001 SA2235-001
&7/ For circular stitching) (3 BRI/ For crescent bar tacking)| (4 A B3/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) l Aﬁ _
Y — QD Tee
Work clamp 13 [14.6]
10
SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001
(&7 | For circular stitching) | (3B P3/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3¢ 8 P9/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-28) -
YR
Feed plate
i mz A D _Irase
| 550892-001 | 156006-001 | S59892-001 | S59909-001 | 017680-512
(©) ; : :
AR : ; :
Work clamp : @ @ 7 W !
#ov b § @ @ | i ; g =
H X3 H
Bolt E <

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga

48



Ga . 7' — U EBf—E R (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)

SA3627-001
#AFY
/ With lozenge

SA3626-001
HEAY
/ With lozenge

(8]
XUIR
7500
Feed plate
blank

1 1.4 5

jv__t 0.2 1 0,

(K-61) EDhDEr77 4R / For other needle hole plate

SA3645-001 SA3646-001
= it =
$2.6
$2.2 -
11— $1.6
— 12 T — {2
¥XA/ For specially orderd
X
R SA4195-001 S59909-001 017680-512
L SA4196-001
(o))
mAE j
©) 264,264, Work clamp ' g
e “ U“ﬂ"ﬂ o A b <4 || =
Work clamp s s Bolt —~
blank
SA3817-001
EEEL
/ With lozenge
(c)
E YR
TS50
Feed plate
blank

49

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Wa. &5 ~JL / Warning labels

E& S5 AJL / Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
SNIVRES 4 E P1
SNIVEE6 S E 50 X 118 (P1)
Label, elec. shock 6 lang J04115-001
SNIVEE - MR X (A-21)
4
Label, caution Jpn / Eng 64 X 40 SA2040-001
[t FNIVER - BR (A-21)
Label, caution Chn/ Eng 64 X 40 SA2041-001
@ 7—ARR—Y 512 (P1)
Label, grounding S37060-001
e PE v —2 (P1)
PE Label, PE 7.5X125 | 537059-001

KE-430D/BE-438D-Wa

50



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
004300513 |A -12 2]1018061236 [N -2 30}1028060246 |2z -97 4411081005070 |L -15 26
011679312|E -16 12 N -16 3011032461606 |Z -66 44(]081007070 (M -12 28
012060536 |C  -45 6]]018061636 |[C -70 8]j037301215|Z -3 42| |0A4261005|T -8 40

D -32 10 D -44 10047250642 |[E  -22 12| |0A4300805|N  -19 30
D -38 101 |018063036 [C -6 6}1047301042|D -27 10 T -6 40
F -6 141018063536 |C - 34 6]1047602042|D -4 10 T -16 40
012060636 (B -26 411018300636 [N -24 3011048040342 |K -18 22]|0A4401005(T -14 40
c -8 6] 018400836 |C -72 8 L -14 26] [0A4501005|U -3 40
cC -13 6 S -4 38 L -23 26] JOA5300606|T -12 40
c -15 6]]018401036 [C - 21 6 M -7 28] |0OA5301605|S  -25 38
c -19 6 S -2 38] 048050342 |J -10 20] J0A5401006|S -17 38
c -27 6 S -6 38 J -19 20 S -23 38
D -13 10]J018401636|B  -29 411048060342 |C -12 6 S -27 38
D -22 10]]018500836 [C  -48 6] |048060346 |C  -43 6 S -29 38
D -28 10 C -56 6 D -30 10 S -32 38
D -48 10]]018501232|F -39 14]|048070342 |F -37 14|]0B1351606|Z -86 44
F -9 14 K -40 22 N -9 301100136001 [H -20 18
F -16 14}1018501636|[B -3 411048080142 |C -18 6] 100360003 |[K -62 24
F -35 14 B -40 4 K -36 2211100401021 |J  -31 20
H -28 18]1021060106 [K  -26 2211048080342 |D -11 10] 100402004 |H -17 18
K -37 22 K -30 22 D -24 10}]100887001|Z -28 42
K -49 22 K -43 22 L -9 26]1101572101|Z -26 42
L -2 26 Z -15 4211060400516 |[K -6 22|}102630001|D -8 10
N -10 30 Z -64 441061300816 (Z -70 44|]102707002({M -5 28
Z -8 42 Z -98 4411062060816 |G -9 16| J104449001 |A -8 2
012300336 (B -21 411021060306 [K  -28 22 G -28 16} |104525001 |Sp 45
B -24 4 K -45 2211062061016 |A -6 2 Sp 45
012400436 [F  -12 1414021300106 |12 -71 44 D -50 10} }104821001 (A -3 2
J =17 20021400216 [D  -42 10 G -3 16]|105234003 [E -8 12
J -23 201021400306 |[M -4 28 J -35 20]|105343001 |2 -87 44
K -1 221021500106 {Z - 51 42 zZz -78 4411107415009 |Sp 46
K -17 22 Z -56 4211062300416 (A  -17 2]1107415014 |Sp 46
N -5 3011025030236 |A -18 2 B -5 411107606001 |Sp 45
N -22 30 K -60 24 K -58 2411107744001 D -40 10
012500536 B -23 4 K -70 24 K -69 24 E -6 12
B -37 4 N -25 3011062300506 |1Z -74 44||107779001 (Z  -27 42
cC -4 6] 025040236 |[D  -41 101062300616 |F  -25 14]]107780001|Z -29 42
C -46 6 L -22 26]1062300816|S -8 3811109239002 |A -15 2
C -65 8 S -15 38 S -1 38]1110215002|1Z -89 44
D -12 10 S -21 3811062350616 |J -8 20]|110367001|B -20 4
D -20 10]]025050134|L  -13 2611062400616 |G -7 16 C -42 6
D -25 10} |025050236 [C  -50 6 G -1 16]]114483002|Z -22 42
F -1 14 M -8 28 Z -75 44| |114486002|Z -5 42
F o -47 141025060236 [C  -32 6] 1062400806 |B -39 4}1115147001 [E  -14 12
J -3 20 c -37 6] 1062400816 |[B - 41 411115148101 |E  -13 12
J -34 20 c -7 8 K -4 2211115156001 |E  -21 12
L -6 26 D -45 101 |062401006 [A  -20 2]J115158001 [E  -26 12
L -10 26 N -3 30 L -21 26]1115164101|E  -33 12
L -17 26 Z -96 441062401216 (J -13 2011115165001 |E -34 12
014400632 [T -3 4011025060336 |Z -13 42}]062500616 |H -2 18|}115166001 |[E  -35 12
T -18 40 Z -65 44 H -4 18| |117608001 |A -24 2
014680632 |[E -3 12]]025660132|Z -90 44 H -6 18§]117934001 (A -2 2
E -9 12]1026030136 |[F  -24 14 J -29 20]|118064001|Z -34 42
014760632|Z -85 4411026030236 |Z -72 4411062501016 |A -9 2]1118837001|1Z -25 42
017400802(S -13 3811026040136 (Z -76 4411062501406 |Z -59 42|]119755001|Z -95 44
S -19 3811028030246 [K -59 2411062670412 |H  -31 18] 1120448001 |J -22 20
017401015(M -3 28 S -9 38]|062680512 [E  -25 12}1122991001|1Z2 -17 42
017680512 |Ga 48] ]028040246 S -14 3811062680812 |E  -29 12]1133740006|Z -63 44
Ga 49 S -20 38]1070608800|C -17 6]1140392009|A -1 2
017711412|E  -10 12]|028050246 |C  -49 611070688850 |D  -33 10 A -4 2
018061236 |C  -31 6 K -74 22|]o70696800|D -18 10{]142002001|Z -31 42
C -36 6 Z -50 42|jo71031840|C -73 8]1142443001|1Z -24 42
D -35 10]1028060246 |Z -14 42]1081003670 |[F -18 14} 114272100112 -33 42

51




%5 / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
1429900012 -55 42| ]153568001 [C -59 8]1S10202201IN  -21 30) |S47307001|F -30 14
143671000 |G -21 16]1153596001 [N -8 30}]S10268001|J -26 20] |S48664001 Sp 45
144226001 |2 -61 4411153608101 |Sp 46]]S10438001)J -18 20] |S49484000({P1 -31 32
144458001 |B - 31 411153827001 |[E -2 12]1S11817000{S -30 38]|S49668101(U -4 40
144588001 |Sp 451153830000 [E -1 12| ]S12441001|H -13 18] 1S49694001 |Sp 46
145446001 |H -16 18] ]153838001 |D  -47 10 J -33 201 |S49695001 [Sp 46

H -22 18|]153843009 |Z -84 44]11S12699000(H -10 18] |S49955101|C -76 8

J -30 2041153922001 |G -17 16} |S15665001 [Sp 45]|S49992000{G -12 16
145465001 |B  -25 411154125001 |12 -32 42|]S15667001|Sp 45]]S49998001|E -15 12
145519001 |Sp 45| |154179001{Z -99 44]1516492101|Sp 45]]S50529000{G -14 16
146080000 |G -24 16} 154339101 |Sp 45(]S18642009|1Z -83 4411S51282101|Z -39 42
146202000 |S -22 38] |154340101 {Sp 45]1S20356001|D -10 10]JS51283001|1Z2 -37 42
146352002 |K  -75 2211154341001 |Sp 45 D -23 10]1S51846101|U -6 40
146354001 |[E - 11 12| |154467001 |2 -2 42 L -8 26]|S52071001|E -39 12
146354002 |C -55 61154527001 [Sp 46]1S23418002|J -15 20]1S52072001|E -36 12
146360002 |Z -92 44] 154596000 |[K  -23 22]1S23651001|B -9 411S52072001|E  -41 12
146994001 |[E  -12 12]]154599000 |K  -12 22 B -12 4]11S52073001|E  -43 12
14884700112 -100 44 M -2 28 B -15 411S52074001|E  -45 12
149547000|S -16 3811155559001 [N -17 30 B -19 4]1S52075001|E  -40 12
150172003 |1Z -45 42 N -20 30 F -8 14]1S52076001|E  -37 12
150173003 |Z -48 421156006001 |Ga 48 J -37 20 E -42 12
150174000 |Z -42 42]|156112003 |Z -47 42 K -2 22|1S52077001|E -44 12

Z -46 421159224001 |H -23 18 K -19 22]|S52078001|E  -46 12
1501790022 -49 42| 159486001 |J -9 20} |S25235001|B -16 4]11S52093001|E -18 12
1501820002 -38 42 J -24 20]S25310101|K  -72 24]S55663001(Z -23 42
150183000 |Z -54 4211159610401 |Sp 45]]S25475001|K  -29 22]S56877000(G -19 16
150206002 |Z -40 42| 159613051 |Sp 45]|S28044001|A -23 2]1559221101|Sp 45
150335001 |Z -35 421159805001 (H -15 18]1528415000|G -15 16} |]S59315001|E  -17 12
151968001 |[E -4 121159938001 |Z -91 441}S31032001|H -12 18] 1S59316001|E  -19 12
151969001 |[E -5 12] 159939001 |Z -88 44 J -32 20| JS59317001|E  -20 12
152682201 |Sp 451200190001 |Z -60 42]|S32264001|Z -16 42|]|S59318001|E  -23 12
152684101 |F  -23 14}1231071001 (K -20 22|1S32462001|K -27 22]|S59319001|E -24 12
152686201 |Sp 45]|554482000 (S -31 38 K -44 22|1S59320001|E  -27 12
152690501 |Sp 45]]616167001 |P2 -12 34]|S32465001|K  -25 2211559321001 |E  -32 12
152744001 |D -7 10]1J03955001 [T -2 40 K -42 22]1S59886001(F -32 14
152777001 |Sp 46]|J03956001 |T -4 401 |S33006001|Z -62 44 G -20 16

Ga 471403957001 |T -5 40} }S33747001|Ga 471559892001 |Ga 48
152778001 |Sp 46| |J03958001 [T -7 401 |S33748001|Ga 471559909001 |Ga 48

Ga 47]1J03983001 [T -10 40§ }S37037001|1Z -58 42 Ga 49
152779001 |Ga 471103984001 [T -11 40| |S37038001|1Z -57 42| |SA1179002(C -58 8

Ga 48] 1J04115001 |Wa 501 |S37059001|Wa 50 |SA1302001|G -18 16
152780001 |Ga 47104230001 T -13 40} 1S37060001 (A -22 2] |SA1579012|Sp 46

Ga 48| }J04303001 |T -17 40 Wa 50] ISA1579019|Sp 46
152781001 |Ga 47]}J04388001 |T -15 40]|S37928012|Sp 46| |SA1752009|Sp 46
152782001 |Ga 471404488001 [T -9 40]1S37928019|Sp 46] |SA1752014(Sp 46
152788000 |C -60 8| ]J80991001 {T -1 40]}S38033002|L -18 26] |SA1881001{Sp 45
152881001 |H -27 18] |]S00705001|K  -55 241|S38648001|1Z -41 42| |SA1882001|Sp 45
152883000 (H -29 18] |S00906001 |Ga 471)S38713100/B  -38 4] 1SA1890101|Sp 45
152884001 |H -30 18] 1S00907001|Ga 471S39690021|K -9 22| |SA1984001{J  -12 20
152936001 |J -6 201 }S01005000({Z -43 42]1S42903001{C -75 8] ISA1988001|J -25 20
1529370011 -7 20]1S01694001|E  -38 12| |S44483001|1Z -67 44] |SA2040001(A -21 2
153049001 |H -7 18] |S02429201|F -20 14]|S44484001|Z -68 44 Wa 50
153050000 |F  -26 14]]S02652001|K  -13 22]11S44485001|1Z -69 441 |SA2041001(A -21 2

G -30 16{1S02747101|Z -44 42| |S44924001|F -28 14 Wa 50
163057101 |C -29 6]1S02763502|Z -36 42| ]S45849000|G -16 16} ISA2173101|Sp 45

Z -80 44||S02778002|Z -52 42]1S46770001|Ga 471|SA2229001|Ga 48
153113001 |C  -11 6]1S02787002|Z -53 42| ]S46771001|Ga 471 ISA2230001|Ga 48
153201001 [Ga 47]]S03468101|E  -30 12| 1S46773001|Ga 471 |SA2232001|Ga 48
153202001 |Ga 47||S03657001|E  -31 12} 1S46774001|Ga 471 |SA2233001|Ga 48
153203001 |Ga 47]|S03659001(E -28 12| |S46776001|Ga 48] |SA2235001|Ga 48
153204001 |Ga 47|]}S06706001|Z -93 44]]S46777001|Ga 48| |SA2236001|Ga 48
153484001 |[E -7 12])S07333001|G  -23 16] 1S46779001|Ga 48| |SA2626001|C  -63 8
153567000 [C  -61 8]1S07783001|Z -30 42| }|S46780001|Ga 48] |SA2693001|Z -81 44

52



%3] / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA2695001|1Z -82 44} ISA3296001|J -20 201 |SA3384001|1Z2 -7 42} I1SA3573001|P1 -13 32
SA2958001|B -22 4] 1SA3297001|J -21 20] |SA3385001|1Z -9 42]1|SA3581001|P1 -46 32
SA3025001|B -36 4| ISA3298001|J -27 20]|SA3387001|1Zz -12 42]|SA3589001|B  -13 4
SA3199001|A -7 2] 1ISA3299001(|J -28 20 |SA3388001|1Z2 -77 44]1SA3591001|B  -17 4
SA3200101]A -19 2] |SA3300001|J -36 20]ISA3392001|1Z -11 42]|SA3604001|C -24 6
SA3201001|B -1 41 ISA3301101|K -1 22]|SA3395001|1Z -10 421 |SA3606001(Sp 46
SA3206001|B -6 4] ISA3303001|K -5 22| ISA3419001|C -38 6] |]SA3607001|Sp 46

B -10 4] ISA3304101|K -3 22] |SA3420001|C -39 6] ISA3608001|Ga 47
SA3208001|C -54 6] ]SA3305001|K -7 22]1|SA3421001|C -40 6] |]SA3609001|Sp 46
SA3210001|B -13 4] ISA3306001|K -8 22]|SA3422001|C -4 6] |ISA3610001|Ga 48
SA3222001|B -30 4 M -1 28] |SA3423001|C  -47 6] |SA3611001|Ga 47
SA3223001|B -32 4] JSA3307001(K  -10 22| |SA3424001|C -51 6] |[SA3612001|Ga 47
SA3224001|B -33 41 |SA3309001|K -14 22]|SA3425001|C -52 6] |SA3613001|Ga 47
SA3225101|B -35 4| ISA3310001|K -15 22]ISA3426001|C -53 6] |[SA3614001|Ga 47
SA3226001|F -1 14| |SA3311001|K = -16 221 |SA3427101|C  -57 6] |SA3615001|Ga 47
SA3227001|F -2 14| ISA3312001|K  -21 22]|SA3428001|C -64 8] |SA3616001|Ga 47
SA3228101|F -3 14]|SA3313101|K  -22 221 1SA3429001|D -1 10} ISA3617001|Ga 47
SA3231001|C -44 6] |SA3315001|K -24 22] ISA3430001|D -2 10] |SA3618001|Ga 47

D -31 10| |SA3317001|K -32 22| |SA3432001|D -3 10] |SA3619001|Ga 47

F -5 14| |SA3319001|K -34 221 |SA3434001|D -6 10} |SA3620001(Ga 48
SA3233001|F -7 14} |SA3320101]K  -38 22| ISA3435001|D -9 10} ISA3621001|Ga 47
SA3234001|F -10 14| |SA3321001|K -39 221 1SA3436001|D -14 10] |]SA3622001({Ga 48
SA3237001|]F -13 14] |ISA3323001|K  -41 22| ISA3437001|D -15 10] ISA3623001|Ga 48
SA3238101|F -17 14| |SA3324001|K -46 22} |SA3438001|D -16 10] |SA3624001|Ga 48
SA3239101|F -19 14| JSA3325001|K  -47 22]1|SA3439001|D -17 10] ISA3625001|Ga 48
SA3241001|F -22 14] |SA3326001|K  -48 221 I1SA3441001|D -19 10} |]SA3626001|Ga 49
SA3242001|F -27 14| ISA3327101|K  -50 22 L -5 26] ISA3627001|Ga 49
SA3244001|G -1 16] |SA3330001|K -53 22 L -16 26]|SA3628001|D -5 10
SA3245001|G -2 16] JSA3333001|K -77 24] |SA3442001|D -21 10} ISA3629001|D -39 10
SA3246001|G -25 16] |]SA3334001|K -56 24]|SA3443001|D -26 10} JSA3630001|D -43 10
SA32490011G -10 16| [SA3335001|K -57 24] |[SA3444001|ID -29 10] |SA3631001|D -46 10
SA3250001H -1 18] |ISA3336101|Sp 45] |SA3445001|D -34 10} |ISA3635001|H -24 18
SA3252001|H -5 18] |ISA3337001|K -63 241 I1SA3446001|D -36 10 Z -94 44
SA3254001|H -8 18] |SA3341001|K -66 24 L -1 26 Sp 46
SA3255001H -11 18| ISA3342001|K  -67 24] |SA3447001|L -1 261 |SA3645001|Ga 49
SA3256001|H -19 18| |SA3343001|K -68 24| |SA3448001|L -3 26] |SA3646001|Ga 49
SA3257001|H -25 18] |SA3344001|K -71 24] ISA3449001|L -4 261 |SA3652201|Sp 45

Sp 46] |SA3345001|M -1 28] |SA3451001|L -7 26] |ISA3653201|Sp 45
SA3258001|H -26 18] |ISA3347001|[M -6 28] |SA3452001|L -12 26] |[SA3654201|Sp 45
SA3260001|A -5 2| ISA3348001|M -9 28] |SA3458001|L -19 26] |SA3655001|K  -52 22
SA3262101]A -10 2] |SA3349001|M -10 28] |SA3459101|L  -20 26] ISA3656001|K  -53 22
SA3263001|A -11 2| ISA3351001|N -1 30] |SA3464001|L -24 26]ISA3658001|K  -57 24
SA3264001]A -13 2] |SA3352101|N -4 301 |SA3465001|S -1 38] |SA3707001|D -37 10
SA32650011A -14 2| JSA3353201|IN -6 30} ISA3469001|S -3 38]ISA3708001|C -33 6
SA3266001/A -16 2| ISA3354001IN -7 30] |SA3472001|S -5 38| ISA3720001|P1 -17 32
SA3273001|F -15 14] |[SA3355001|N - 11 30} |SA3477001|S -10 38]|SA3722001|P1 -30 32
SA3274101|F -29 141 |SA3357101|N  -14 30]|SA3481001|S -24 38]ISA3724101|P1 -24 32
SA3275001|F -3 14| |[SA3361001|N -18 30] |SA3486001|S -28 38]ISA3739201|P1 -28 32
SA3276001|F -33 14] ]SA3363001|C -1 6] |SA3487001|C -66 8] |ISA3744001|P1 -29 32
SA3277001|F -34 14} |SA3364001|C -2 6] ]SA3488001|B -27 41|SA3755101|1P2 -1 34
SA3278001|F -36 14]|SA3366001|C -5 6] |ISA3489001|1Z -79 44]|SA3762001|P2 -5 34
SA3279001|G -4 16] |SA3367001|C -9 6] |]SA3497001|B  -17 4] ISA3765001|P2 -2 34
SA3280001|G -26 16] |SA3368001|C -10 6] ISA3499001|B -2 4] |SA3766001|P2 -3 34
SA3282001|G -8 16] J]SA3370001|C -16 6] |SA3503201|G -5 16] |SA3767001|P2 -4 34
SA3283001|F -46 14] |SA3371001|C -20 6] |SA3504201|G -6 16] |[SA3768001|P2 -6 34
SA3284001|F -38 14]|SA3372001|C -22 6] |SA3516101|U -1 40] ISA3769001|P2 -7 34
SA3287001|G -22 16] JSA3373001|C -25 6] |SA3523101|S -26 38] ISA3770001|P2 -8 34
SA3289001}J -1 20] |SA3378001|Sp 46] |SA3528001|B  -28 41 I1SA3771001|P2 -9 34
SA3290001|J -2 201 ISA3379001|G -13 16] |ISA3533001|C -3 6] |SA3784001|U -5 40
SA3291001|J -4 20] |SA3380001|1Zz -21 42| ISA3534001|C -26 6] |ISA3789101|[R - 11 36
SA3293001(J -11 20 ISA3381001|C -30 6] ISA3538001|C -23 6] ISA3794001|P2 -10 34
SA3294001|J -14 20| ISA3382001|C -35 6 K -73 24] ISA3795001|P2 - 11 34
SA3295001|J -16 201 |SA3383001|Zz -1 42} I1SA3540001|12z -4 42} 1SA3796001|P1 -48 32

53




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Ppage
SA3797001|P1 -22 32] |SA4519001|K -76 22
SA3806001|P1 -37 32] |SA4545001lK  -35 22
SA3808001{P1 -18 32] |SA4546001|K  -31 22
SA3809001|R -8 36] |ISA5137001|{N  -23 30
SA3812001|R -7 36] ISA5138001|N  -15 30
SA3813001|R -1 36{ {XC5780001|C -7 6
SA3816001|[R -6 36
SA3817001|Ga 49
SA3818001|U -2 40
SA3819001|R -3 36
SA3820001|1Z -6 42
SA3822001|R -2 36
SA3823001|R -5 36
SA3824001|R -14 36
SA3825001|R -4 36
SA3826001|R -9 36
SA3827001|R -10 36
SA3828001|IR -13 36
SA3829001|1Q -1 34
SA3831001|1Q -3 34
SA3833101|Q -7 34
SA3839001|1Q -8 34
SA4068101|F -4 14
SA4072001|D -49 10
SA4104001|1Z2 -73 44
SA4127001|S -7 38
SA4130001(C -62 8
SA4143001|H -18 18
SA4145001|C -67 8
SA4146001|H -21 18
SA4171001|J -5 20
SA4172001|B -4 4
SA4173001|B -4 4
SA4174001|B -4 4
SA4175001|B -4 4
SA4177001|B - 11 4
SA4178001|B -14 4
SA4179001|B -7 4
SA4180001|B -8 4
SA4187001|F -14 14
SA4188001|F -14 14
SA4189001(F -14 14
SA4190001|F -14 14
SA4195001{Ga 49
SA4196001|Ga 49
SA4197001|C -14 6
SA4198001|C -74 8
SA4199001|F -21 14
SA4221001|G  -27 16
SA4222001|G -29 16
SA4315001|Sp 45
SA43270011B -18 4
SA4328001|B -18 4
SA4329001|K -65 24
SA4330001|K -64 24
SA4333001|H -3 18
SA4347001|S -12 38
SA4348001|S -18 38
SA4354001|K  -51 22

N -13 30
SA4461001{N  -12 30
SA4510001|R -12 36
SA4518001|K -54 22

54



a_an

N—=YTvP
PARTS BOOK

TSY-T¥BN=4 http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 ZHETMHmEXENE 15% 1 8 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

KE-430D,BE-438D
SA3247-101
2004.10.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C. Feed mechanism
	D. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Button clamp mechanism
	F. Lower shaft mechanism
	G. Lubrication
	H. Threading mechanism
	J. Bobbin winder mechanism
	K. Thread trimmer mechanism
	L. Thread wiper mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread nipper mechanism
	P1. Control box mechanism
	P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism
	Q. Operation panel mechanism
	R. Switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Motor mechanism
	U. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Z. Accessories
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover

